

Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.

(A Paraguayan Company)

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 and 2012**

Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.

**Consolidated statements of comprehensive income
for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012**

	Notes	<u>Nine months ended September 30, 2013</u> (Unaudited) PYG 'M	<u>Nine months ended September 30, 2012</u> (Unaudited) PYG 'M
Revenues.....		2,399,488	2,037,438
Cost of sales.....		(778,977)	(560,341)
Gross profit		1,620,511	1,477,097
Sales and marketing.....		(413,824)	(325,993)
General and administrative expenses.....		(271,893)	(200,694)
Operating profit	3	934,794	950,410
Interest expense.....		(73,634)	(14,697)
Interest and other financial income.....		3,713	4,335
Exchange (loss) gain, net.....	4	(108,195)	6,319
Profit before tax		756,678	946,367
Income tax expenses.....	5	(138,365)	(139,378)
Net profit and comprehensive income for the period ...		618,313	806,989
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the company.....		618,313	806,989
Basic earnings per share			
—for the period attributable to equity holders.....		333	433
Diluted earnings per share			
—for the period attributable to equity holders.....		333	433

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.

**Consolidated statements of comprehensive income
for the three months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012**

	Notes	<u>Three months ended September 30, 2013</u> (Unaudited) PYG 'M	<u>Three months ended September 30, 2012</u> (Unaudited) PYG 'M
Revenues.....		813,146	701,298
Cost of sales.....		(263,333)	(193,493)
Gross profit		549,813	507,805
Sales and marketing.....		(146,105)	(114,396)
General and administrative expenses.....		(99,702)	(85,811)
Operating profit	3	304,006	307,598
Interest expense.....		(24,895)	(7,317)
Interest and other financial income.....		309	3,039
Exchange gain, net.....	4	16,797	13,483
Profit before tax		296,217	316,803
Income tax expenses.....	5	(36,773)	(28,713)
Net profit and comprehensive income for the period ...		259,444	288,090
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the company.....		259,444	288,090
 Basic earnings per share			
—for the year attributable to equity holders.....		139	154
Diluted earnings per share			
—for the year attributable to equity holders.....		139	154

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.

**Consolidated statements of financial position
as at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012**

	Notes	September 30, 2013 <u>(Unaudited)</u> PYG 'M	December 31, 2012 <u>PYG</u> 'M
ASSETS			
Non-Current Assets			
Intangible assets, net		619,038	571,181
Property, plant and equipment, net	6	1,295,718	1,337,241
Deferred taxation		32,656	40,467
Other non-current assets		25,699	25,453
Total Non-Current Assets		1,973,111	1,974,342
Current Assets			
Inventories		89,248	48,148
Trade receivables, net		300,823	283,074
Amounts due from related parties		192,541	105,022
Prepayments and accrued income		269,378	194,062
Supplier advances for capital expenditure		9,811	7,901
Other current assets		28,952	20,675
Pledged deposit		16,683	31,680
Cash and cash equivalents	7	449,947	1,071,834
Total Current Assets		1,357,383	1,762,396
TOTAL ASSETS		3,330,494	3,736,738
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Share capital		93,000	93,000
Legal reserves		50,110	50,110
Retained profits		192,192	92,676
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders		618,313	1,140,951
TOTAL EQUITY		953,615	1,376,737
LIABILITIES			
Non-current Liabilities			
Debt and financing	8	1,550,982	1,515,864
Provisions and other non-current liabilities		52,612	45,742
Total non-current liabilities		1,603,594	1,561,606
Current Liabilities			
Debt and financing	8	86,492	84,324
Payables and accruals for capital expenditure		150,469	192,102
Other trade payables		145,241	219,672
Amounts due to related parties		94,842	39,627
Accrued and other expenses		122,365	109,572
Current income tax liabilities		2,633	5,088
Provisions and other current liabilities		171,243	148,010
Total current liabilities		773,285	798,395
TOTAL LIABILITIES		2,376,879	2,360,001
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		3,330,494	3,736,738

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.

**Consolidated statements of cash flows
for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012**

	Nine months ended September 30, 2013	Nine months ended September 30, 2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	PYG 'M	PYG 'M
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxes from continuing operations.....	756,678	946,367
Adjustments:		
Interest expense.....	77,014	14,696
Interest and other financial income	101,102	20,042
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Depreciation and amortization.....	252,557	180,225
Loss on disposal assets	634	381
	1,187,985	1,161,711
Increase in trade receivables, prepayments and other current assets.....	(156,837)	(116,257)
Increase in inventories	(41,100)	(29,940)
(Decrease) increase in trade and other payables	(55,255)	42,677
Changes in working capital	(253,192)	(103,520)
Interest expense paid.....	(51,313)	(7,517)
Interest received.....	7,871	872
Taxes paid.....	(153,305)	(161,442)
Net cash provided by operating activities	738,046	890,104
Cash flows for investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment.....	(235,975)	(209,124)
Debt and other financing granted to related parties	(4,203)	(37,515)
Purchase of pledged deposits	-	(669,300)
Other	(8,006)	(56,056)
Net cash used by investing activities.....	(248,184)	(971,995)
Cash flows for financing activities:		
Proceeds from issuance of debt and other financing.....	-	669,361
Repayment of debt and financing	(44,659)	(34,708)
Payment of dividends.....	(1,041,435)	(979,821)
Net cash used by financing activities.....	(1,086,094)	(345,168)
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents	(25,655)	(4,346)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(621,887)	(431,405)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period.....	1,071,834	814,115
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period.....	449,947	382,710

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.

**Consolidated statements of changes in equity
for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012**

	<u>Number of shares</u>	<u>Share Capital</u>	<u>Retained profits</u>	<u>Legal reserves</u>	<u>Total equity</u>
	'000	PYG 'M	PYG 'M	PYG 'M	PYG 'M
Balance as of December 31, 2011	5,000	250,000	1,134,733	3,994	1,388,727
Total comprehensive income for the period...	-	-	806,989	-	806,989
Dividends.....	-	-	(987,895)	-	(987,895)
Return of capital to shareholder.....	(3,140)	(157,000)	-	-	(157,000)
Transfer to legal reserve.....	-	-	(46,116)	46,116	-
Balance as of September 30, 2012	1,860	93,000	907,711	50,110	1,050,821
Total comprehensive income for the period...	-	-	325,916	-	325,916
Balance as of December 31, 2012	1,860	93,000	1,233,627	50,110	1,376,737
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	618,313	-	618,313
Dividends.....	-	-	(1,041,435)	-	(1,041,435)
Balance as of September 30, 2013	1,860	93,000	810,505	50,110	953,615

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

TelefónicaCelular del Paraguay S.A. (the “Company”), a Paraguayan Company, and its subsidiary (the “Group” or “Telecel”) is a Paraguayan group providing communications, information, entertainment, solutions and financial services in Paraguay. The Company maintains multiple license contracts with Comision Nacional de Telecomunicaciones (Conatel), the regulator of the telecommunications system in Paraguay, to operate cellular and cable telephony business in Paraguay which expires between February, 2014 and September, 2016. The Company was formed in 1992.

Telecel is a subsidiary of Millicom International III N.V with an ultimate parent Millicom International Cellular S.A. a Luxembourg Société Anonyme (Millicom) whose shares are traded on the Stockholm stock exchange under the symbol MIC and over the counter in the US under the symbol MICC.

As at September 30, 2013 the share capital was PYG 93,000 million and is represented by 1,860 ordinary shares with a par value of PYG 50 million each (December 31, 2012: PYG 93,000 million).

The general administration of the Company is located at Zavala Cue esq. Artilleria, Fernando De La Mora, Paraguay.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2. SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are unaudited. They are presented in Paraguayan Guaraní and have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, as published by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). In the opinion of management, the interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments that are necessary for a proper presentation of the results for interim periods. Telecel’s operations are not affected by significant seasonal or cyclical patterns apart from a slight increase in revenues over the festive season in December. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with Telecel’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the accounts and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with consolidation and accounting policies consistent with Telecel’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2012, as disclosed in Note 2 of those financial statements.

There are no IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning January 1, 2013 that have a material impact on the Group.

The nature and the impact of each new standard/amendment are described below:

IAS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income – Amendments to IAS 1

The amendments to IAS 1 introduce a grouping of items presented in other comprehensive income (OCI). Items that could be reclassified (or recycled) to profit or loss at a future point in time (e.g., net gain on hedge of net investment, exchange differences on translation of foreign operations, net movement on cash flow hedges and net loss or gain on available-for-sale financial assets) now have to be presented separately from items that will never be reclassified (e.g., actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans and revaluation of land and buildings). The amendment affected presentation only and had no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

IAS 32 Tax effects of distributions to holders of equity instruments (Amendment)

The amendment to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation clarifies that income taxes arising from distributions to equity holders are accounted for in accordance with IAS 12 Income Taxes. The amendment removes existing income tax requirements from IAS 32 and requires entities to apply the requirements in IAS 12 to any income tax arising from distributions to equity holders.

IAS 34 Interim financial reporting and segment information for total assets and liabilities (Amendment)

The amendment clarifies the requirements in IAS 34 relating to segment information for total assets and liabilities for each reportable segment to enhance consistency with the requirements in IFRS 8 Operating Segments. Total assets and liabilities for a reportable segment need to be disclosed only when the amounts are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker and there has been a material change in the total amount disclosed in the entity's previous annual consolidated financial statements for that reportable segment.

The following standards, amendments and interpretations issued are not effective for the financial year beginning January 1, 2013, have not been early adopted and are not expected to have a material impact on the Group.

- Amendment to IAS 32, "Financial Instruments: Presentation", which updates the application guidance in IAS 32, "Financial instruments: Presentation", to clarify certain requirements for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities on the statement of financial position. The Group is yet to assess the amendments full impact and intends to adopt the amendment no later than its effective date for the accounting period beginning on January 1, 2014.

The following standards, amendments and interpretations issued are not effective for the financial year beginning January 1, 2013, have not been early adopted and are currently being evaluated for impact on the Group.

- IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments", which has yet to be adopted by the European Union, addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities.
- Scope of the reporting entity, a group of standards comprising IFRS 10, "Consolidated financial statements" (which replaces all of the guidance on control and consolidation in IAS 27, "Consolidated and separate financial statements", and SIC-12, "Consolidation – special purpose entities"), IFRS 11 "Joint Arrangements"; IFRS 12, "Disclosure of interests in other entities"; and consequential amendments to IAS 28, "Investments in associates".

3. ANALYSIS OF OPERATING PROFIT

The Group's operating income and expenses from continuing operations analyzed by nature of expense is as follows:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2013	Nine months ended September 30, 2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	PYG 'M	PYG 'M
Revenues	2,399,488	2,037,438
Cost of rendering telecommunication services.....	(585,254)	(398,875)
Depreciation and amortization	(252,558)	(180,225)
Dealer commissions	(167,618)	(137,437)
Employee related costs	(80,273)	(69,997)
Sites and network maintenance	(51,603)	(46,297)
Advertising and promotion	(57,472)	(44,415)
Phone subsidies	(75,526)	(69,558)
External services	(50,475)	(36,838)
Operating lease expense	(4,225)	(2,248)
Billing and payments.....	(30,598)	(22,624)
Gain (loss) on disposal and impairment of assets, net	(634)	(381)
Technical Service Fee	(35,824)	(37,917)
Other costs.....	(72,634)	(40,486)
Operating profit	934,794	950,410

4. EXCHANGE (LOSS) GAIN, NET

Group exchange loss, net comprised the following:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2013	Nine months ended September 30, 2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	PYG 'M	PYG 'M
Revaluation of debt and financing.....	(78,550)	1,620
Revaluation of cash and cash equivalents	(25,655)	(4,346)
Other exchange (loss) /gain net	(3,990)	9,045
Charge for exchange loss	(108,195)	6,319

5. TAXES

Group taxes comprise income and other taxes. As a Paraguayan commercial company, Telecel is subject to all taxes applicable to a Paraguayan Company.

The charge for income taxes is shown in the following table and recognizes that revenue and expense items may affect the financial statements and tax returns in different periods (temporary differences):

	Nine months ended September 30, 2013	Nine months ended September 30, 2012
	(Unaudited) PYG 'M	(Unaudited) PYG 'M
Current income tax charge	131,449	139,478
Net deferred income tax expense	6,916	(100)
Charge for taxes	138,365	139,378

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the nine months ended September 30, 2013, Telecel acquired property, plant and equipment with a cost of PYG 171,869 million (September 30, 2012: PYG 195,071 million). The charge for depreciation on property, plant and equipment for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 was PYG 159,134 million (September 30, 2012: PYG 168,192 million).

The following table provides details of cash used for the purchase of property, plant and equipment:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2013	Nine months ended September 30, 2012
	(Unaudited) PYG 'M	(Unaudited) PYG 'M
Additions.....	171,869	195,071
Change in suppliers advances	(6,509)	(25,325)
Change in payables for property, plant and equipment.....	70,575	39,378
Cash used for the purchase of property, plant and equipment	235,935	209,124

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised as follows:

	As at September 30, 2013	As at December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited) PYG 'M	PYG 'M
Cash and cash equivalents in U.S. dollars	407,316	999,784
Cash and cash equivalents in other currencies	42,631	72,050
Total Cash and cash equivalents	449,947	1,071,834

8. DEBT AND OTHER FINANCING

Analysis of debt and other financing by maturity

The total amount of debt and other financing is repayable as follows:

	As at September 30, 2013	As at December 31, 2012
	(Unaudited) PYG 'M	PYG 'M
Due within:		
One year	86,492	84,324
One-two years	86,334	81,593
Two-three years	86,196	81,593
Three-four years	41,700	60,536
Four-five years	19,300	39,480
After five years	1,317,452	1,252,662
Total debt	1,637,474	1,600,188

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operational environment

Telecel is operating in an emerging market, where the regulatory, political, technological and economic environments are evolving. As a result, there are uncertainties that may affect future operations, the ability to conduct business, foreign exchange transactions and debt repayments and which may impact upon agreements with other parties. In the normal course of business, Telecel faces uncertainties regarding taxation, interconnect, license renewal and tariff arrangements, which can have a significant impact on the long-term economic viability of its operations.

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

Litigation

The Company and its subsidiary is contingently liable with respect to lawsuits and other matters that arise in the normal course of business. As at September 30, 2013, the total amount of claims against Telecel's operations was PYG 5,202 (December 31, 2012: PYG 4,090 million) of which 100% has been provided for the litigation risk in the company. Management is of the opinion that while it is impossible to ascertain the ultimate legal and financial liability with respect to these claims, the ultimate outcome of these contingencies is not anticipated to have a material effect on the Group's financial position and operations.

Capital commitments

As at September 30, 2013 the Company has fixed commitments to purchase network equipment, land and buildings and other fixed assets for a value of PYG206,329 million (December 31, 2012: PYG 426,624 million).

Dividends

The ability of the Company to make dividend payments is subject to, among other things, the terms of indebtedness and legal restrictions.

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Between the date of closing September 30, 2013 and the date of presentation of these financial statements, there were no-significant financial events or other measures affecting the economic and financial structure or results of the Entity as at September 30, 2013.